Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Republic (UK) Limited — in Admimistration 04221841
In the Court case number
Chancery Division of the High Court District Registry 1018 of 2013

[full name of court]

1 rt full
O e atromiamer 1/ We (a) R H Kelly, A M Hudson and J P Sumpton

administrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR

administrator(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) Insert date (b) 13 August 2013 (b) 10 February 2014

A4
Signed "\}’ S
V

Former Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 18 February 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Hayley Coy

information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Compamnies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR

contact you If there 1S a query on the
form The contact information that you Tel 0113 298 2336

give will be visible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exchange

Companies at

m ””” l”l Iml ",W" ,Il' When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
"A324570G*
A34

20/02/2014 #113 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
COMPANLIES HQUSE

ADMO9FO4




Republic (UK) Limited- in Administration (“the
Company')

Joint Admunistrators’ final progress report

17 February 2014

Ernst & Young LLP

““”“Hllllm...

EY

Building a better
working world




Ahbreviabions

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report’

the Act
the Company

the Group

the Lenders

the Proposals

Guild

CvL

the Rules

The Insolvency Act 1986
Republic (UK) Limited

TPG Raincoat IH Limited, TPG Raincoat IV

Limited, Teen Bidco Limited, Teen Topco

Limited, Inhoco 3017 Limited, Republic

(UK) Limited and Guild Realisations Limited
(formerly Republic (Retail) Limited) |

Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Banca IMI S p A,
investec Bank plc, BAWAG P.S.K Bank, The
Co-Operative Bank plc and TPG Aquatic

The Joint Admimistrators” Proposals dated
8 Aprd 2013

Guild Realisations Limited (formerly
Republc (Retail) Limited)

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The Insolvency Rules 1986




-

Contms

Table of Contents

1. Introduction......ciiinninninn Eaersenrennrare Bemmanseasierthbsiatlbretereane ranhrnaeesseerieetenterntantuas 1
11 Republic(UK)Limited . 1
1 2 Summary of the Administrators’ Proposals 1

2. Summary of progress since the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 5
September 2013 ...civeiinresiionenserrenanns everreseeensenseEiSiSLeeiea RN R eSS E R 1eS L8 eA FeSesT SRR RRRRE One
21 Investmentin subsidiary
2 2 Intercompany debt
23 Other assets

3  Detalls of assets which remain to be realised .. . .. .t vt oo e cr cee et cee vee crnrererreneane

h b wwwy

Receipts and payments acCount ... .. . e oo et it s s

Outcome fOr CreditorS e viceee + s <o e cerceccessesseenirecsesnenes trevturisieretrraneressaran o veras .6
51 Secured creditors [
52 Prelerential creditors 6
53 Unsecured ¢reditors 6

6, Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements . ......... rieneessrsesreneas wrenetaentarernantsens 7
7. Outcome of the AdMINISErAtiON .ccivcrveresicriiermermeermsssnieersessarerses serns seseer sressernsens seresssavsens B

Appendix A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 13 February 2013 to
1O February 2014 ... crecces ce ch ccn st wv et e e e rn 9

Appendix B Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9..vvecrenrvnivnnes serrerieresses ter mavessee @ @ au ssrem we 10

Appendix C Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
pursuant to Statement of insclvency Practice No. 9...... errne wrssrsnsersansnsnsressrssssiesncenes 11

Appendix D Creditors' request for further Information regarding an Administrators’
remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.48A (nsolvency Rules 1986......uuvmmieniisnsensann 12

(&




1.1

1.2

Introductien

introduction

I write, in accordance with Rule 2.117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors
with my final progress report in the Admirustration, which includes detaiis of the outcome
This report covers the period from 13 August 2013 to 10 February 2014 and should be
read in conjunction with the Proposals and the Joint Administrator's progress report dated
5 September 2013

Republic (UK) Limited

Court reference: Chancery Division of the High Court District Registry (the Rolls Building)
(No 1018 of 2013>

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
L.S1150R

Republic (UK) Limited, registered number 04221841, entered Admimstration on

13 February 2013 and R H Kelly and J P Sumpton of Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place,
Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR and A M Hudson of Ernst & Young LLP. 1 More London Place,
London, SE1 2AF were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The appointment was
made by the Company's Directors under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Administrators can be done by either of them

Summary of the Administrators’ Proposals

Tive Proposals detailed that the principal objective of the Administration would be to
achieve a better result for the Company’s credrtors as a whole than would have been likely if
the Company were wound up without first being in Administration

As outhined in the Proposals, the Company's only asset other than shares in Guild 1s an
outstanding mter-company debt from Guild of E49m

The Company was placed into Administration at the same time as Guild to mimimise
administrative expenses This has enabled statutory duties and reporting requirements to
be dealt with jointly and in a8 more cost effective manner than if the Company had initiaily
been wound up

We understand the Prescribed Part in Guild will not be distributed untit after Guild moves
mnto Liguidation (which is likely to be in summer 2014) It was therefore deemed more
appropriate to move the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to await the
Prescribed Part distribution.

The Joint Administrators” work to date has included the following.

» Investigating the inter-company balances to enable a claim to be submitted against
Guild and therefore allow the Company to participate in Guild’s Prescribed Part.

» Dealing with statutory duties, including statutory reporting to creditors;
» Investigating the conduct of the directors under CDDA and compliance obligations, and

» Finalising the Admimistration and moving the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqguidation




oireduchon

It was proposed that if, at the end of the Administration, the Company holds any property
which mught permit a distribution to its creditors (including in respect of the Prescribed
Part), 1t will be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation upon filing with the Registrar of
Companes a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act In accordance with
the Proposals, the Joint Liquidators will be R H Kelly, J P Sumpten and A M Hudson of Ernst
& Young LLP, 1n accordance with the Proposals

The Joint Administrators consider that there will be sufficient funds available to non-
preferential unsecured creditors foliowing receipt of a dividend from Guild by way of the
Prescribed Part Therefore, the Company has been placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation in order to disinbute these funds to both the secured and the non-preferential
unsecured creditors (the latter wili be via Prescribed Part distribution).

Key tasks to perform in the Liguidation will include

»  Submutting a ctasm against Guitd i respect of the inter-company debt in a subsequent
liquidation of Guiid,

» Distributing reahisations to the secured creditors,

» Distributing funds to the non-preferenttal unsecured ¢reditors under the Prescribed
Part; and

» Complying with statutory and regulatory obligations associated with the Liguidation




2.1

2.2

2.3

Summary of progiess simge the Jomt Admustrators progeess repodl dated 5 September 2013

Summary of progress since the Joint Administrators’
progress report dated 5 September 2013

The Company 1s a non-trading holding company It is the timmediate parent company of
Guild (which carried out the trading activities of the Group)

The background and cwcumstances leading up to the appaintment of the Joint
Admimstrators are detailed in the Proposals

Investment in subsidiary

The Company holds 100% of the shares in Guild However, these shares have no realisable
value as Gutiid 1s 1n Administration and will not be able to repay its creditors in full,

Intercompany debt

As previously advised, the onty realisable asset in the Company 1s the intercompany debt of
¢ £49m owed by Guild This debt ranks as an unsecured claim against Guild

The Joint Administrators expect that the only distribution to Guild’s

non-preferential creditors will be by virtue of the Prescribed Part which 1s unlikely to be unti
early 2015 Whilst the ultimate recoveries are dependent on the quantum of unsecured
ctaims received in Guild, we understand that the dividend for the Company may be in the
region of £E0 2m

Qther assets

The Company has no other assets to realise in the Admimistration or subsequent
Liquidation




Detalls of avsets which reman, o e realises

Details of assets which remain to be realised

The only asset to be reatised in the subsequent Liquidation 1s the inter-company debt of




4,

Recomis ant payments arcaunt

Receipts and payments account

There have been no receipts or payments during the Administration,




5.1

5.2

5.3

5.3.1

Outctme o1 oredhions

Qutcome tor creditors

Secured creditors

As previously advised, the Group had secured borrowings of £64.4m from the Lenders.
However, net realisations from the Group as a whole (whose other entities are also In
Administration) will be insufficient to enable the Lenders to be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

The Company has no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

A proof of debt form accompanues this report for unsecured credifors to complete and
return to the Joint Liquidators, if they have not already done so We do not anticipate any
dividend to unsecured creditors of the Company other than under the Prescribed Part, as
set out below

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of fioating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies
to floating charges ¢reated on or after 15 September 2003,

The value of the Company's net property is dependent on the dividend ulttmately recovered
from Guild Based on current estimates this may be in the region of ¢ £0.2m, qiving a
Prescribed Part of ¢ £41,000,




Adirauateatuns ' rinumer Qaen ded tisbursoms

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are sef out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Protessionals’ publication ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http //www insolvency-practittoners org uk/requlation-and-guidancefguides-to-fees, or 13
availlable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

in accordance wtth Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, as a creditors’ meeting was not
requisitioned following receipt of the Proposals, the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration has
been fixed by the secured creditors on the basis of time properly given by them and their
staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration

To date, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £31,849 1n the Company,
against which no fees have been drawn

Since our last progress report, our time has been spent on the following matters.

» Statutory duties, including reports to creditors, preparing for the closure of the
Administration and the subsequent move into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and

»  Other matters arsing out of the Administration

An analysis of the time spent s attached as Appendix A to this report At Appendix B there

Is a statement of the Administrators’ policy inrefation to charging time

During the Administration the following expenses have been incurred

Type of expense Incurred Paid Outstanding
Bonding £90 00 £l £90 00
Total £90 00 £l £90 00

There 1s a statement of the Administrators’ policy 1n relation to charging disbursements
along with an analysis of Category 2 disbursements (e those disbursements paid to the
Joint administrators' firm) at Appencix C

In certain circumstances, creditors are enbitled to request further information regarding
the Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the
costs are considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insoivency Rules
1986). Further information is provided in Appendix D




Quicume of the Adimmisiranen

Qutcome of the Administration

In accordance with the Proposals, the Company moved from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on 10 February 2014 and R H Kelly, J P Sumpton and
A M Hudson of Ernst & Young LLP became the Joint Liguidators,

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact my colieague
Andrew Emmerson on 0113 298 2496

Yours faithfully

J P Sumpton
Former Joint Administrator

Enc Summary of Joint Administrators' time costs '
Form 2 348 Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Proof of Debt form

R H Kelly is hcensed 1 the Unrted Kingdom to act as an Insolvency prachitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotfand J P Sumpten and A M Hudson are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practstioners by The Assocation of
Chartered Certified Accountants

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively ‘ Process '’ information that ¢an be bhnked to speailic
ndividuals ("Personal Data 'y We may Process Personal Data in vanious jurisdictions In accordance with applicabie taw and
professional regulat.ons including (without hmitatron) the Data Protection Act 1958

102 Adenigad QT 03
£T0Z Alenigaq €T WoJd) S350 sWw] SI0JRIISIUIWIPY JUIOL J0 AJPWWingG

048

08e'2

ov

o1

1033300
3AN33X3

009 (3yajey Anoy abesaay
008t (3) s}507) awig
0t SINOH (B30}

. sanng Alonjels
- Aysadoud
- S1913eN JaYl0
0ot Abajelys 3 asuejdaray qor
. vaaouonebisaau)
- sJ0ypaL)
0z¢ buijioday Asoiniels 3 yueg
- 01)BJISIUILpY pue butjunoldy

Jaupled SINOK

Vv Xlpuaddy

r10Z NEUGES O 918107 £-21.934 € WTH §1807 2l 'L SICIRLSIIUGY WG 10 {rRwiumg




Statement of Admmst alors' chaiging pohcy for remuneration nursuant 16 Staiement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Appendix B Statement of Administrators'
charging policy for remuneration
pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator's charging policy for remuneration

The Insolvency Rules 1986 provide that the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on
the basis of ttme properly spent by the Administrators and their staff attending to matters
arising in the Administrations

The Administrators did not convene creditors’ meetings as we did not believe there was a
prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part The Admunistrators' remuneration has therefore been agreed with the
secured creditors in accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Admunistrations,
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance 15 provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts and
statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters i1s charged to a bime code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which s subject to
change over time and are summansed below The average hourly rate for each category of
staff over the period 1s shown below

It 1s our firm's policy to review the charge out rates annually on 1 July The current hourly
rates may be higher than the average rates if hourly rates have increased over the period
covered by this report

A copy of the R3 (Association of Bustness Recovery Professionals) creditors’ guide to
Administrators’ fees may be obtained by contacting Chris Percy at the above address, or at
http //www insolvency-practitioners org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

Hourly rate

Effective from 1 July 2012 1 July 2013
Partner 570-1,100 600-1,170
Executive Director 545-780 570-815
Assistant Director 410-570 430-595
Senior Executive 320-540 335-565
Executive 230-310 240-325%
Analyst

Level l 185-280 195-295

Level 2 140-220 145-230

Level 3 130-200 135-210




State nent of Adimims b afors charanyg pr'icy for dsbursemets pursieint 1o Statement of Insolvency Pracdes No Y

Appendix C Statement of Administrators’ charging
policy for disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Statement of Insglvency Practice No. 9 ("SIP 9"} published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professicnals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders® firm, which
comprise specific expenditure relating to the admimstration of the insolvent's affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party. These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent's assets without approvai from the Committee in line with SIP 9, 1t 15 our
policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which
include elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements were subject to
approval from the secured creditors as «f they were remuneration, In line with SIP 9,
approval was obtained for Category 2 disbursements before they were drawn
Category 2 disbursements

The Joint Adminsstrators have not incurred any category 2 disbursements



Creditors request for further miermation reqadting an Adinirustrators emuneration of expenses - Rule 2 484
insotvency Rutey 1985

Appendix D Creditors’ request for further
information regarding an
Administrators’ remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules
1986

1) If-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured credstor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least $% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor, makes a request In writing to the Administrator for further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) set out
1n a statement required by Rule 2.47(1Xdb) or (d¢), the Administrator must, within 14 days
of receipt cf the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The Administrator complies with this paragraph by either-

{(a) providing alt of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the Administrator considers that-

(1) the time or cost of preparahion of the information would be excessive, or

(i) disciosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to vioience against any person, or

(in) the Admimistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the Admirnistrator of reasons for not providing ali of the informatton asked
for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just,

(4) Without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(18) by such further
period as the court thinks just " ;

Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s excessive - extract from Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986




+ et

Credilors reguas! for further udormation regardng an Adrunsh auors temune 18400 OF expenses - Rule - 484
Insalvency Rules 1986

“(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured ¢reditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Apphcation may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the Administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the Administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c) expenses incurred by the Administrator,

1s or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

(1B} The apptiication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“"the
relevant report”) ”




